The resulting total foreign exposure net of risk mitigation was $2.3 billion and $2.2 billion at December 31, 2005 and 2004.

Information for periods after April 1, 2004 includes the FleetBoston acquisition; prior periods have not been restated.

28

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Total Corporation

The following pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes present how the combined financial statements of Bank of America and FleetBoston may have
appeared had the businesses actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, hedging activities, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions, except per share information)

Bank of America Post
Merger

FleetBoston Premerger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined

Net interest income   $ 28,794  $ 1,705  $ 82  (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) $ 30,581
Noninterest income
Service charges   6,989   385   (38) (F)   7,336
Investment and brokerage services   3,614   413   4,027
Mortgage banking income   414   6   420
Investment banking income   1,886   33   1,919
Equity investment gains   863   86   949
Card income   4,592   152   148  (C) (F) (G)   4,892
Trading account profits   869   49   918
Other income   858   284   —   1,142

Total noninterest income   20,085   1,408   110   21,603

Total revenue   48,879   3,113   192   52,184
Provision for credit losses   2,769   —   —   2,769
Gains on sales of securities   2,123   49   —   2,172
Noninterest expense
Personnel   13,435   899   (5) (H)   14,329
Occupancy   2,379   136   (14) (I)   2,501
Equipment   1,214   101   (5) (I)   1,310
Marketing   1,349   95   53  (G)   1,497
Professional Fees   836   89   925
Amortization of intangibles   664   21   120  (J)   805
Data Processing   1,330   103   1,433
Telecommunications   730   21   751
Other general operating (including indirect expenses)   4,457   499   —   4,956
Merger and restructuring charges   618   —   618

Total noninterest expense   27,012   1,964   149   29,125

Income before income taxes   21,221   1,198   43   22,462
Income tax expense   7,078   425   56  (K)   7,559

Net income   14,143   773   (13)   14,903
Net income available to common shareholders   14,127   768   (13)   14,882
Earnings per share   3.76   0.72   3.67
Diluted earnings per share   3.69   0.71   3.61
Merger and restructuring charges, net of tax   411   —   —   411
Operating net income   14,554   773   (13)   15,314
Operating net income available to common shareholders   14,538   768   (13)   15,293
Operating diluted earnings per share   3.80   0.71   3.71
Impact of merger and restructuring charges   $ 0.11  $ —   $ (0.01)   $ 0.10
Average common shares issued and outstanding (in

thousands)   3,758,507   1,071,104   (775,289) (L)   4,054,322
Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding (in

thousands)   3,823,943   1,086,636   (785,908) (L)   4,124,671

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

29

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Global Consumer and Small Business

The following pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes present how the combined financial statements of Bank of America and FleetBoston may have
appeared had the businesses actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, hedging activities, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of America Post
Merger

FleetBoston Premerger

Pro Forma Adjustments

(M)

Combined

Net interest income   $ 15,911  $ 967  $ (10)   $16,868
Noninterest income
Service charges   4,329   191   (38)   4,482
Investment and brokerage services   —   —   —
Mortgage banking income   589   6   595
Investment banking income   —   —   —
Equity investment gains   —   —   —
Card income   4,359   120   148   4,627
Trading account profits   (361)  6   (355)
Other income   329   20   —   349

Total noninterest income   9,245   343   110   9,698

Total revenue   25,156   1,310   100   26,566
Provision for credit losses   3,333   143   3,476
Gains on sales of securities   117   —   117
Noninterest expense
Personnel   3,181   197   3,378
Occupancy   1,165   74   (1)   1,238
Equipment   205   13   218
Marketing   1,061   57   55   1,173
Professional Fees   76   6   82
Amortization of intangibles   441   15   80   536
Data Processing   360   14   374
Telecommunications   199   3   202
Other general operating (including indirect expenses)   5,867   250   (1)   6,116
Merger and restructuring charges   —   —   —

Total noninterest expense   12,555   629   133   13,317

Income before income taxes   9,385   538   (33)   9,890
Income tax expense   3,414   242   (43)   3,613

Net Income   $ 5,971  $ 296  $ 10   $ 6,277

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

30

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Global Business and Financial Services

The following pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes present how the combined financial statements of Bank of America and FleetBoston may have
appeared had the businesses actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, hedging activities, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of America Post
Merger

FleetBoston Premerger

Pro Forma Adjustments

(M)

Combined

Net interest income   $ 6,534  $ 549  $ 30   $ 7,113
Noninterest income
Service charges   1,287   118   1,405
Investment and brokerage services   168   36   204
Mortgage banking income   7   4   11
Investment banking income   132   19   151
Equity investment gains   52   2   54
Card income   82   9   91
Trading account profits   128   36   164
Other income   861   187   —   1,048

Total noninterest income   2,717   411   —   3,128

Total revenue   9,251   960   30   10,241
Provision for credit losses   (442)  81   (361)
Gains on sales of securities   —   —   —
Noninterest expense
Personnel   1,517   236   1,753
Occupancy   217   28   (3)   242
Equipment   46   14   (1)   59
Marketing   62   8   70
Professional Fees   69   13   82
Amortization of intangibles   113   3   21   137
Data Processing   65   18   83
Telecommunications   45   6   51
Other general operating (including indirect expenses)   1,464   211   5   1,680
Merger and restructuring charges   —   —   —

Total noninterest expense   3,598   537   22   4,157

Income before income taxes   6,095   342   8   6,445
Income tax expense   2,251   109   10   2,370

Net Income   $ 3,844  $ 233  $ (2)   $ 4,075

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

31

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Global Capital Markets and Investment Banking

The following pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes present how the combined financial statements of Bank of America and FleetBoston may have
appeared had the businesses actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, hedging activities, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of America Post
Merger

FleetBoston Premerger

Pro Forma Adjustments

(M)

Combined

Net interest income   $ 4,058  $ 161  $ (9)   $ 4,210
Noninterest income
Service charges   1,287   56   1,343
Investment and brokerage services   705   15   720
Mortgage banking income   7   2   9
Investment banking income   1,783   7   1,790
Equity investment gains   58   —   58
Card income   151   —   151
Trading account profits   1,023   26   1,049
Other income   (26)  50   —   24

Total noninterest income   4,988   156   —   5,144

Total revenue   9,046   317   (9)   9,354
Provision for credit losses   (445)  15   (430)
Gains on sales of securities   (10)  —   (10)
Noninterest expense
Personnel   2,356   39   2,395
Occupancy   254   5   259
Equipment   33   —   33
Marketing   52   —   52
Professional Fees   213   1   214
Amortization of intangibles   43   2   4   49
Data Processing   67   2   69
Telecommunications   43   —   43
Other general operating (including indirect expense

allocations)   3,520   81   (1)   3,600
Merger and restructuring charges   —   —   —

Total noninterest expense   6,581   130   3   6,714

Income before income taxes   2,900   172   (12)   3,060
Income tax expense   976   81   (16)   1,041

Net Income   $ 1,924  $ 91  $ 4   $ 2,019

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

32

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Global Wealth and Investment Management

The following pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes present how the combined financial statements of Bank of America and FleetBoston may have
appeared had the businesses actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, hedging activities, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of America Post
Merger

FleetBoston Premerger

Pro Forma Adjustments

(M)

Combined

Net interest income   $ 2,869  $ 83  $ —   $ 2,952
Noninterest income
Service charges   82   1   83
Investment and brokerage services   2,728   379   3,107
Mortgage banking income   58   —   58
Investment banking income   19   3   22
Equity investment gains   3   3   6
Card income   —   —   —
Trading account profits   86   41   127
Other income   88   15   —   103

Total noninterest income   3,064   442   —   3,506

Total revenue   5,933   525   —   6,458
Provision for credit losses   (20)  2   (18)
Gains on sales of securities   —   —   —
Noninterest expense
Personnel   1,422   165   1,587
Occupancy   155   17   (1)   171
Equipment   21   3   24
Marketing   41   5   46
Professional Fees   151   13   164
Amortization of intangibles   62   (1)  14   75
Data Processing   56   13   69
Telecommunications   30   2   32
Other general operating (including indirect expenses)   1,493   332   (1)   1,824
Merger and restructuring charges   —   —   —

Total noninterest expense   3,431   549   12   3,992

Income before income taxes   2,522   (26)  (12)   2,484
Income tax expense   917   37   (16)   938

Net Income   $ 1,605  $ (63) $ 4   $ 1,546

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

33

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

All Other

The following pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes present how the combined financial statements of Bank of America and FleetBoston may have
appeared had the businesses actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, hedging activities, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of America Post
Merger

FleetBoston Premerger

Pro Forma Adjustments

(M)

Combined

Net interest income (Includes FTE offset)   $ (578) $ (55) $ 71   $ (562)
Noninterest income
Service charges   4   19   —   23
Investment and brokerage services   13   (17)  —   (4)
Mortgage banking income   (247)  (6)  —   (253)
Investment banking income   (48)  4   —   (44)
Equity investment gains   750   81   —   831
Card income   —   23   —   23
Trading account profits   (7)  (60)  —   (67)
Other income   (394)  12   —   (382)

Total noninterest income   71   56   —   127

Total revenue   (507)  1   71   (435)
Provision for credit losses   343   (241)  —   102
Gains on sales of securities   2,016   49   —   2,065
Noninterest expense
Personnel   4,959   262   (5)   5,216
Occupancy   588   12   (9)   591
Equipment   909   71   (4)   976
Marketing   133   25   (2)   156
Professional Fees   327   56   —   383
Amortization of intangibles   5   2   1   8
Data Processing   782   56   —   838
Telecommunications   413   10   —   423
Other general operating (including indirect expenses)   (7,887)  (375)  (2)   (8,264)
Merger and restructuring charges   618   —   —   618

Total noninterest expense   847   119   (21)   945

Income before income taxes   319   172   92   583
Income tax expense (includes FTE offset)   (480)  (44)  121   (403)

Net Income   $ 799  $ 216  $ (29)   $ 986

Certain priorperiod amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.

34

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are as follows:

(A) An adjustment of $770 million to decrease the book value of the loan and lease portfolio to fair value was recorded. The adjustment will be recognized over the estimated

remaining life of the loan and lease portfolio. The impact of the adjustment was to increase Interest Income by approximately $40 million for the year ended December 31,
2004.

(B) An adjustment of $84 million to decrease the book value of the securities portfolio to fair value was recorded. Certain unrealized gains currently reflected in other

[…]

“Accounting for Leases in a Business Combination.”

(L) Weighted average shares were calculated using the historical weighted average shares outstanding for Bank of America and FleetBoston, adjusted using the exchange ratio

to obtain the equivalent shares of Bank of America common stock for the year ended December 31, 2004. Both the historical weighted average shares outstanding of Bank
of America and the exchange ratio have been adjusted to reflect the stock split. Earnings per share data has been computed based on the combined historical income of
Bank of America, income from continuing operations for FleetBoston and the impact of pro forma purchase accounting adjustments.

(M) Reflects purchase accounting adjustments which were allocated to the business segments and All Other primarily based on how the assets acquired and liabilities assumed

in the FleetBoston acquisition were allocated to the respective business segments.

35

Bank of America/FleetBoston
Additional Pro Forma Calculations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

Bank of
America

Postmerger

FleetBoston
Premerger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined

Average Managed Credit Card Balance Outstanding
Average Managed Credit Card Balance Outstanding   $ 50,296  $ 4,144  $ —   $54,440
Card Services - Managed
Total revenue   8,140   673   54(A)  8,867
Income before taxes   2,332   249   (23)   2,558
Net income   1,492   159   8(A)  1,659
Card Services - Held
Total revenue   7,526   441   54(A)  8,021
Income before taxes   2,242   190   (23)   2,409
Net income   1,435   122   6(A)  1,563
Consumer and Small Business Banking Excluding Card Services - Held
Total revenue - Consumer and Small Business Banking   $ 25,156  $ 1,310  $ 100(B) $26,566
Total revenue - Card Services   7,526   441   54(A)  8,021

Total revenue - Consumer and Small Business Banking excluding Card Services - Held   $ 17,630  $ 869  $ 46  $18,545

Net income - Consumer and Small Business Banking   $ 5,971  $ 296  $ 10(B) $ 6,277
Net income - Card Services   1,435   122   6(A)  1,563

Net income - Consumer and Small Business Banking excluding Card Services - Held   $ 4,536  $ 174  $ 4  $ 4,714

Global Treasury Services
Total revenue   4,637   307   —   4,944
Net income   1,257   119   —   1,376
Core Net Interest Income
Net interest income (FTE)   $ 29,511  $ 1,718  $ 82(C) $31,311
Trading related net interest income   2,039   —   —   2,039

Core net interest income   $ 27,472  $ 1,718  $ 82(C) $29,272

(A) - Includes pro forma adjustments A, C, G and J as described on page 35 related to Card Services.

(B) - Includes pro forma adjustments A, C, F, G, I and J as described on page 35 related to Global Consumer and Small Business Banking.

(C) - Includes pro forma adjustments A, B, C, D and E as described on page 35.

The difference between the held and managed information above is the impact of the securitized portfolio.

36

MBNA Corporation
Financial Highlights

For the Three Months
Ended December 31,

For the Twelve Months
Ended December 31,

(Dollars in millions, except per share information)